

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/GLT.5/2014

Complainant : Sri Pabitra Phukan

Respondent : The SPIO/Principal, Barpathar High School, Barpathar, Golaghat

Date of hearing : 22.04.2016

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

22.04.2016

Sri Binod Gogoi, an authorized representative of the SPIO/Principal, Barpathar High School, Barpathar present along with a Written Statement dated 21.04.2016 from the SPIO, which is taken on record.

The Complainant absent. However, he has sent a Written Statement dated 21.04.2016 which is taken on record.

Perused the W/S of the SPIO. The SPIO has sent an apology for not being able to attend today's hearing and has deputed Sri Binod Gogoi. It has also been submitted that the information sought for by the Complainant/Applicant had been provided by Registered post.

Heard the representative of the SPIO. He has reiterated the submission made in the W/S.

Perused the W/S of the Complainant. It has been submitted that he had received some information on 21.04.2016 from the SPIO but that the information/documents given to him are not based on facts.

As the SPIO is not aware of the views expressed by the Complainant on the information given to him, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall address the issues raised by the Complainant and provide a detailed/reason reply to the Complainant and also provide any other additional information/evidence that may be required and available in connection with the RTI Application dated 11.11.2013, within a period of 10 days of receipt of this order.

Send copy of the W/S dated 21.04.2016 submitted by the Appellant to the Commission to the SPIO/Principal, Barpathar High School, Barpathar, Golaghat.

With this, the Complaint Petition is disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/GLT.5/2014/ -A Copy to:

Dtd. 22.04.2016

- 1. The SPIO/Principal, Barpathar High School, Barpathar, PO- Barpathar, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin-785602 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Inspector of schools, Golaghat, PO- Golaghat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin-785621 for information.
- 3. Sri Pabitra Phukan, S/o Sri Nripen Phukan, Natun Jorhatia Gaon, PO- Da-pathar, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, Pin-785602 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam Information Commission